

# GANIL USER GROUP ORGANIZATION

NAVIN ALAHARI, YORICK BLUMENFELD, EMMANUEL CLEMENT, HÉLOÏSE GOUTTE, MAREK LEWITOWICZ, ADAM MAJ

20th COLLOQUE GANIL Amboise, October 15th – 20th , 2017 RULES OF PROCEDURE OF GIE GANIL (Today)

II-4. GANIL Users' Board

The GANIL user community is represented by a GANIL Users' Board (GUB).

- II-4.1. Role of the GUB: The Board ensures liaison between the GANIL laboratory and the users for all problems related to the daily life of users on the site (operation of the accelerator, experimental equipment and services, stewardship problems, etc.). (...)
- II-4.3. GUB work and interactions with GANIL management:

The Bureau shall meet at least twice a year on the initiative of its Chair (...) In particular, the GUB is responsible for feedback from the users' point of view for the management of GANIL.(...)

II-4.5. Report and interaction with GANIL directorate:

The Chair reports to the management on the work of the GUB in the form of a report presenting in particular the status of the GANIL activity from the point of view of the international community, as well as requests for improvements and associated evolution.

## RULES OF PROCEDURE OF GIE GANIL (Today)

### II-4. GANIL Users' Board

- II-4.2. Composition of the GUB: The Bureau comprises ten members, nine nuclear physicists and one non-nuclear physicist proposed by the Directorate of CIMAP.Among the nine nuclear physicists,
- 1) one physicist is appointed by the CEA / DSM,
- 2) one physicist is appointed by the CNRS / IN2P3
- 3) seven physicists are elected for a period of four years by a single college composed by the community working at GANIL. This international community is made up of all the nuclear physicists who have carried out or proposed an experiment at GANIL in the four years preceding the election. (...)

The Bureau shall appoint its Chair by a simple majority of its members for a period of two years.

II-3.1 Nuclear physics Programme Advisory Committee

(...) Meetings of the Committee are held in the presence of the Director, the Deputy Director, the Experience Coordinator and the Chair of the GUB.

- GANIL User Group (better name?) all GANIL users who declare to be in (email, web page, ...)
- GANIL User Group will be represented by the elected GANIL User Executive Committee (GUEC?) and Chairperson of GUEC
- Role of the of the GUEC:
  - assisting the GANIL Management in developing an ambitious scientific program of GANIL (inputs for developments of infrastructure, detectors, operation, long-range planning,...)
  - Chairperson of the GUEC ex-officio member of GSC, will confer on regular beasis with chairperson of PAC and chairperson of GSC,...,
  - organizing annual meetings of the GANIL User Group
  - coordination of the editorial board of the GANIL Annual Report
  - ...

## **FORMATION of GUEC**

The GANIL User Executive Committee will be formed by 6 representatives of the GANIL User Group, related to the following topics relevant for GANIL:

a. Nuclear Physics (Theory, Nuclear Astrophysics, Experimental nuclear structure, Nuclear dynamics from low to medium energy, Fundamental interaction studies Applications and Nuclear Data;
b. GANIL Infrastructures (experimental halls and magnetic spectrometers): S3, NFS, DESIR, LISE, VAMOS, EXOGAM ...

c. Equipment used at GANIL (mainly traveling detectors): ACTAR, AGATA, FAZIA-INDRA, NEDA, PARIS, ...

d. Atomic Physics/material Science and non-nuclear physics topics

#### Scenario 1:

5 members will be elected via internet by all the members of the GANIL User Group.

#### Scenario 2:

3 members representing the Nuclear Physics in GANIL (topic 4a) will be elected by all the members of the GANIL User Group.
1 member will be appointed or elected by the collaborations around GANIL infrastructures (topic 4 b) and the travelling detectors (topic 4c).

1 member will be appointed or elected by the collaboration around atomic and material science and non-nuclear physics (topic 4d).

1 member, the liaison member of GANIL, will be nominated by the Director of GANIL, acting as the Secretary of the committee, and facilitate communication between the Committee and the Director.

- The term of GANIL User Executive Committee will be 4 years
- The Chairperson of the Committee will be elected by the Executive Committee at the first meeting from the committee members for 2 years term (to allow certain rotation)
- The newly elected GANIL User Executive Committee will prepare the Terms of Reference defining precisely the role and organization of the GANIL User Group

## DISCUSSION

Conveners: Yorick Blumenfeld Emmanuel Clement